

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DC 12-106C

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

DIANA ARNOLD,

Defendant and Appellant.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Appeal from the Montana Eighteenth Judicial District Court,
Gallatin County, The Honorable John Brown, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

HERMAN A. "CHUCK" WATSON, III
CHRISTOPHER C. YOUNG
424 East Main St.
Suite 203A
Bozeman, MT 59715

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Montana Attorney General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401

MATTHEW A. DODD
101 East Main St.
Suite C
Bozeman, MT 59715

MARTY LAMBERT
Gallatin County Attorney
1705 West College
Bozeman, MT 59715

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT /
APPELLANT

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF /
APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE INSTRUCTED THE JURY THAT IT COULD FIND MS. ARNOLD GUILTY BUT MENTALLY ILL OR DEFECTIVE TO ACCOUNT FOR THE UNCONTESTED EVIDENCE THAT SHE SUFFERED FROM MENTAL ILLNESSES AND DEFECTS. 10

II. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE USED DEFENDANT’S PROPOSED VERDICT FORM ALLOWING THE JURY TO FIND MS. ARNOLD GUILTY BUT MENTALLY ILL OR DEFECTIVE BASED ON THE PLETHORA OF EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATING HER MENTAL ILLNESSES AND DEFECTS. 14

III. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE ADMITTED MR. MCDUNN’S RECORDED STATEMENT TO PROVIDE THE JURY WITH THE HIGHEST AND BEST EVIDENCE TO HIS INCONSISTENT AND EVOLVING ACCOUNT OF THE INCIDENT. 18

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 23

APPENDIX 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barthule v. Karman</i> , 268 Mont. 477, 488, 886 P.2d 971 (1994).....	8
<i>McDunn v. Arnold</i> , 2013 MT 138, 303 P.3d 1279, 370 Mont. 270.....	5
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 2012 MT 34, ¶ 12, 364 Mont. 161, 272 P.3d 50	8
<i>State v. Derbyshire</i> , 2009 MT 27, ¶ 19, 349 Mont. 114, 201 P.3d 811	8
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 2000 MT 332, ¶ 20, 303 Mont. 71, 15 P.3d 91).....	8
<i>State v. Hocevar</i> , 2000 MT 157, ¶ 50, 300 Mont. 167, 7 P.3d 329	20
<i>State v. J.C.E.</i> , 235 Mont. 264, 272, 767 P.2d 309, 314 (1988)	20
<i>State v. Kougl</i> , 2004 MT 243, ¶ 26, 323 Mont. 6, 97 P.3d 1095	13
<i>State v. Kowalski</i> , 252 Mont. 166, 171, 827 P.2d 1253 (1992)	8
<i>State v. Meckler</i> , 2008 MT 277, ¶ 13, 345 Mont. 302, 190 P.3d 1104	18
<i>State v. Popescu</i> , 237 Mont. 493, 495, 774 P.2d 395, 396 (1989).....	14
<i>State v. Redlich</i> , 2014 MT 55, ¶ 26, 374 Mont. 135, 321 P.3d 82.....	8
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2000 MT 57, ¶ 11, 299 Mont. 6, 997 P.2d 768.....	11

STATUTES

M.C.A. § 46-14-311.....	10, 11, 15, 17
M.C.A. § 46-14-312.....	15, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> , 300.13 (2000).....	12
Sloat, L., & Frierson, R., <i>Juror Knowledge and Attitudes Regarding Mental Illness Pleas</i> , J. OF THE AM. ACAD. PSYCHIATRY L., 33(2), pp. 208-13 (2005)	17
